and asset finance; R694 million for card debtors; R561 million for Corporate & Investment Banking; and R2 108 million
  for other loans and advances. The opening ECL as at 1 January 2018 incorporates these IFRS 9 transition adjustments.
  Refer to the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments section for more details on IFRS 9.
2 Net impairments raised/(released) less recoveries of amounts written off in previous years equals income statement
  impairment charge (refer to credit impairment charges note).

Reconciliation of credit impairments for loans and advances (IAS 39)

   Vehicle and
   Mortgage   asset   Card   Other loans   Corporate
   loans   finance   debtors   and advances   lending   Total
   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm
FY17 (restated)1
Specific impairments
Balance at beginning of the year   3 640   1 410   1 598   5 121   2 890   14 659
Net impairments raised/(released)2   1 826   1 261   1 415   4 371   1 024   9 897
Impaired accounts written off   (1 159)   (1 146)   (1 383)   (3 861)   (245)   (7 794)
Discount element recognised in
interest income   (317)   (120)   (26)   (345)   (102)   (910)
Exchange and other movements   (11)   (38)   (8)   (283)   (242)   (582)
Balance at end of the year   3 979   1 367   1 596   5 003   3 325   15 270
Portfolio impairments
Balance at beginning of the year   1 137   801   651   2 749   1 796   7 134
Net impairments raised/(released)2   (55)   (141)   61   (159)   649   355
Exchange and other movements   (5)   (7)   (47)   (40)   (216)   (315)
Balance at end of the year   1 077   653   665   2 550   2 229   7 174
Total specific and portfolio
impairments   5 056   2 020   2 261   7 553   5 554   22 444
1 The group has, as permitted by IFRS 9, elected not to restate its comparative financial statements. The group
  has aligned its categories for loans and advances disclosed in FY17 to those disclosed for 1H18. This did not
  result in a restatement to the group's statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017.
2 Net impairments raised/(released) less recoveries of amounts written off in previous years, as well as credit
  recovery on off‐balance sheet exposure, equals income statement impairment charges.

Loans and advances at amortised cost performance
   Performing loans

[…]

this would include consideration of cures and subsequent re‐default.

Forward looking   IFRS 9 requires an adjustment for forward looking economic expectations in the determination
economic expectations   of SICR and in the measurement of the ECL.

IFRS 9 key financial impacts
Table 1: Impact on the group's summarised statement of financial position on 1 January 2018
   IFRS 9 transition adjustment at
   1 January 2018
   Group IAS 39   IFRS 9   Group IFRS 9
   at   classification   at
   31 December   and   1 January
   2017  IFRS 9 ECL   measurements   Total   2018
   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm
Assets
Financial investments   533 314   (272)   32   (240)   533 074
Loans and advances   1 048 027   (7 839)   (83)   (7 922)   1 040 105
Interest in associates and joint ventures   9 665   (53)   (3)   (56)   9 609
Other financial and non‐financial assets1   436 922   2 234   94   2 328   439 250
Total assets   2 027 928   (5 930)   40   (5 890)   2 022 038
Equity and liabilities
Equity   190 017   (6 276)   (361)   (6 637)   183 380
Equity attributable to
ordinary shareholders   157 020   (5 930)   (331)   (6 261)   150 759
Equity attributable to other
equity holders   9 047   9 047
Equity attributable to non‐controlling
interests   23 950   (346)   (30)   (376)   23 574
Liabilities2   1 837 911   346   401   747   1 838 658
Total equity and liabilities   2 027 928   (5 930)   40   (5 890)   2 022 038
1 Materially relates to the recognition of additional deferred tax assets following the recognition of the
  IFRS 9 ECL transition adjustment.
2 Materially relates to the recognition of ECL on off‐balance sheet letters of credit, bankers acceptances and
  guarantees.

Table 2: Impact on the group's summarised statement of changes in equity on 1 January 2018
   IFRS 9
   Group IAS 39   transition   Group IFRS 9
   at   adjustment at   at
   31 December   1 January   1 January
   2017   2018   2018
   Rm   Rm   Rm
Ordinary share capital and share premium   18 063   18 063
Retained earnings1   144 539   (5 302)   139 237

Statutory credit risk reserve2   3 089   (948)   2 141
Other3   (8 671)   (11)   (8 682)
Total ordinary shareholder's equity   157 020   (6 261)   150 759
Other equity instruments   9 047   9 047
Non‐controlling interests4   23 950   (376)   23 574
Total equity and liabilities   190 017   (6 637)   183 380
1 The change in the retained earnings relates to IFRS 9's classification and measurement and ECL changes and
  the reversal of the statutory credit risk reserve (SCRR) as explained further below.
2 In addition to the R6 637 million impact on the group's reserves, as a result of the adoption of IFRS 9,
  a debit of R948 million to the group's SCRR and a corresponding credit to the group's retained earnings has
  been recognised. The SCRR has historically been maintained by means of an appropriation of retained earnings
  to a non‐distributable reserve, being the SCRR, by the group's operations in the Africa Regions as a result

[…]

3 Of the R593 million in the group's available‐for‐sale reserve as at 31 December 2017, R582 million has been
  reclassified on the adoption of IFRS 9 to the FVOCI category and R11 million relates to gains and losses on
  instruments that were classified as available‐for‐sale and are now classified as either FVTPL or at amortised
  cost.
4 The change relates to the non‐controlling interests' share of the IFRS 9 impact post tax relating to IFRS 9's
  classification and measurement and ECL changes.

Table 3: Impact on financial instrument classification (excluding impact of IFRS 9 ECL)
   Group   IFRS 9 transition adjustment at 1 January 2018   Group
   IAS 39 at   Designated   Fair value  IFRS 9 at
   31 December  Held‐for‐   at fair  Fair value  Amortised   through  1 January  Transitional
   2017   trading   value   default   cost   OCI   2018   adjustment
   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm   Rm
Financial assets
Held‐for‐trading   241 482   241 482   241 482
Designated at fair value   409 456   368 326   2 191   38 126   408 643   (813)
Held‐to‐maturity   81 607   3 261   79 187   82 448   841
Loans and receivables   1 142 431   596   66 312  1 075 492   26  1 142 426   (5)
Available‐for‐sale   45 149   52   371   10 041   34 537   45 001   (148)
   1 920 125   241 482   368 974   72 135  1 202 846   34 563  1 920 000   (125)
Financial liabilities
Held‐for‐trading   139 751   139 751   139 751
Designated at fair value   173 176   165 559   7 813   173 372   196
Other amortised cost   1 284 837   9 311   1 275 731   1 285 042   205
   1 597 764   139 751   174 870   1 283 544   1 598 165   401

IFRS 9 accounting policies
Financial instruments
Initial measurement ‐ financial instruments
All financial instruments are measured initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction
costs and fees, except for those financial instruments that are subsequently measured at fair value through
profit or loss where such transaction costs and fees are immediately recognised in profit or loss. Financial
instruments are recognised (derecognised) on the date the group commits to purchase (sell) the instruments
(trade date accounting).

Financial assets

Nature
Amortised cost   A debt instrument that meets both of the following conditions (other than those